PATRICIA E. SCHMID (#4908)
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel for the DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
SEAN D. REYES (#7969)
Attorney General of Utah
160 E 300 S, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 Telephone
(801) 366-0380 pschmid@agutah.gov

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF WATERPRO INC.'S APPLICATION FOR A CULINARY WATER RATE CASE (RATE INCREASE)

Docket No. 21-2443-01

Unopposed Motion to Approve Settlement Stipulation, to Vacate the Scheduling Order Except for the Hearing Date, and to Hold Hearings as Scheduled

Pursuant to R746-1-301 of the Public Service Commission of Utah's ("Commission") rules, the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") files this unopposed "Motion to Approve Settlement Stipulation, to Vacate the Scheduling Order Except for the Hearing Date, and to Hold Hearings as Scheduled" ("Motion"). The Division is authorized to represent that WaterPro Inc. ("WaterPro") supports this Motion. There are no intervenors in this docket.

The Division and WaterPro have engaged in fruitful settlement discussions resulting in the execution of a Settlement Stipulation, appended hereto as Attachment 1. The Division requests that the Commission approve this Motion and hold the hearing and the public witness hearing both as scheduled on August 4, 2022 to consider the Settlement Stipulation. The Division and WaterPro will provide witnesses at the hearing supporting approval of the Settlement Stipulation. No later than July 30, 2022, WaterPro will provide its customers notice of the Settlement

Stipulation, and a link to the Commission's website where the Settlement Stipulation can be found and notice of the scheduled hearings.

Respectfully submitted this 19th day of July 2022.

Patricia E. Schmid

Attorney for the Utah Division

of Public Utilities

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on July 19, 2022, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to be filed with the Public Service Commission and served by the Utah Division of Public Utilities to the following in Utah Docket 21-2443-01 as indicated below:

BY Electronic-Mail:

WaterPro, Inc.

Darrin L. Jensen-Peterson <u>jensen@waterpro.net</u>
Josh Bean <u>jbean@bowencollins.com</u>

Utah Attorney General's Office

Assistant Attorney General

Patricia Schmid <u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>

/S/ Madison Galt

Madison Galt, Legal Assistant Utah Division of Public Utilities